

No. 16-3014

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ADLYNN K. HARTE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF
THE COUNTY OF JOHNSON, KANSAS, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court, District of Kansas
The Honorable John W. Lungstrum, U.S. District Judge
No. 2:13-cv-02586

SGT. JAMES WINGO'S APPELLEE BRIEF

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

JEREMIAH MORGAN
Deputy Solicitor General
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Telephone: (573) 751-1800
Facsimile: (573) 751-0774
jeremiah.morgan@ago.mo.gov
Attorneys for Sgt. James Wingo

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... iii

Statement of Prior or Related Appeals v

Statement of the Issues..... 1

Statement of the Case 2

Summary of the Argument..... 5

Standard of Review 6

Argument..... 7

I. There is no affirmative link between Sgt. Wingo and the constitutional violations that the Hartes allege..... 8

A. The Hartes did not establish Sgt. Wingo’s personal involvement in the alleged constitutional violations..... 9

B. The Hartes did not establish a sufficient causal connection between Sgt. Wingo’s actions and the alleged constitutional violations..... 12

1) The Hartes have not and cannot show that Sgt. Wingo should have known that his “tip” would lead to an unlawful investigation 12

2) The Hartes have not and cannot show that Sgt. Wingo should have known that his training focused on hydroponically growing marijuana would lead to an unlawful investigation	14
3) Sgt. Wingo did not deceive or unduly influence the court that issued the search warrant.....	15
C. The Hartes did not establish that Sgt. Wingo had the requisite culpable state of mind	16
II. The Hartes did not show that existing law rendered it “beyond debate” that what Sgt. Wingo was doing violated the Fourth Amendment	17
Conclusion.....	20
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	20
Certificates of Compliance and Service.....	21

Table of Authorities

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....9, 10, 11

Bruner-McMahon v. Hinshaw,
846 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (D. Kan. 2012).....10

Callahan v. Unified Gov’t of Wyandotte Cty., 806 F.3d 1022 (2015).....19

Calvert v. Ediger, 415 Fed. Appx. 80 (10th Cir. 2011) 12, 15, 16

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 6

Dodds v. Richardson, 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010) 16

Gomes v. Wood, 451 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 6

Lewis v. Tripp, 604 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2010)..... *passim*

Lutz v. Weld Cty. Sch. Dist. No. 6, 784 F.2d 340 (10th Cir. 1986) ... 18, 19

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986)..... 7

McInerney v. King, 791 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 6

Mullenix v. Luna, 106 S. Ct. 305 (2015) 1, 18

Poolaw v. Marcantel, 565 F.3d 721 (10th Cir. 2009) 1, 12

Rathbun v. Montoya, 628 Fed. Appx. 988 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 15

Schneider v. City of Grand Junction Police Dep’t,
717 F.3d 760 (10th Cir. 2013) 7, 10, 16

Snell v. Tunnell, 920 F.2d 673 (10th Cir. 1990) 12, 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 6
